

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 1 from Councillor Chris James to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

Can the Leader tell us about the Holocaust Memorial Day commemoration ceremony held on the 27th January 2025 and this year's theme, 'For a Better Future'?

Answer:

Enfield Council commemorated Holocaust Memorial Day on Monday 27 January with a special ceremony and acknowledged two sombre anniversaries. This year's Holocaust Memorial Day also marks the 80th anniversary of the liberation of Auschwitz-Birkenau, and the 30th anniversary of the genocide in Bosnia.

This year more than ever, we must remember those who lost their lives, in light of the rise in the politics of hate around the world. The event was a sombre reminder of the importance of standing up against hate and bigotry.

Our event was held at Dugdale Arts Centre (DAC), where local religious and civic dignitaries were welcomed.

Pupils from Wolfson Hillel Primary School in Southgate began the ceremony with a presentation called: 'For a Better Future' which was the theme for Holocaust Memorial Day 2025.

The event saw speeches from Rabbi Emanuel Levy from the Palmers Green and Southgate Synagogue, Rabbi Rich from Southgate Progressive Synagogue, Rabbi Shindler from Cockfosters and North Southgate Synagogue and Marija Hamza from the Roma Support Group charity.

I invite all residents to our Holocaust Memorial Day exhibition which is currently on display in the DAC.

The display features 15 new acquisitions on loan from Jewish Museum London, exploring the relationship between Grete Rudkin (nee Gauber) and her adoptive mother Olive Rudkin. Grete was sent to Enfield on the Kindertransport in 1939. The poem 'To A Child Refugee in a Foreign Land' written by Olive will also be displayed in the borough for the first time.

The artefacts have been loaned to the Council courtesy of Jewish Museum London and will be on display until Saturday 1 March.

Entry to Enfield Museum and all exhibition areas at DAC are free of charge. The museum objects are also available to view on the Jewish Museum London's website.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 2 from Councillor Maria Alexandrou to Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste

Can the council confirm that it will not reduce operating hours at Barrowell Green recycling centre and will not consider closing it in the future?

Answer:

We are currently looking at how well Barrowell Green is being used. This is a standard practice to ensure we are managing our recycling centre as efficiently as possible. Once we have completed this review and assessed all the relevant information, we will explore the available options and consult with residents and members on the next steps.

Question 3 from Councillor Ian Barnes to Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste

Can the Leader provide an update on his joint work with the Mayor of London, the Met police, and Transport for London (TfL) to introduce additional average speed cameras on the A10 to cover Edmonton?

Answer:

We've made great progress, and we continue to work with TfL and the Mayor's office to tackle speeding and noise issues on the A10. We are serious about creating a safer Enfield, and I am glad to confirm that after years of lobbying from myself and Cabinet, we have secured an agreement to install average speed cameras from Southbury all the way to the Great Cambridge roundabout, covering Edmonton's section of the A10.

We also continue to work shoulder to shoulder with the police to improve road safety on the A10 and we have received confirmation from the police that they will increase visibility on this main road.

We have already secured an injunction with arrest powers to stop car meets. We are committed to taking action against those who create noise nuisance and engage in illegal car meets in our borough.

We are not going to stop there. We are also looking to improve road safety on Hertford Road, Fore Street and the A406.

We are also working with the police to recruit volunteers for Community and Junior Road Watch schemes, where residents and schoolchildren help police identify speeding drivers.

Question 4 from Councillor Maria Alexandrou to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

After the recent blackouts with entire streets and areas having no street lighting,

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

can the council ensure procedures are in place to prevent this from happening again?

Answer:

We have taken major steps to fix the root cause and reduce the risk of street light failures. We have invested a significant amount in street lighting in recent years.

The problem outlined in your question was traced to a rare software fault in the street lighting control system managed by Signify. The first failure happened on 25–26 January 2025, and after advice from Signify, the affected controller was reset on 27 January. However, the issue returned on 1–2 February.

We called an emergency meeting on 3 February with Signify and our contractors revealed that the fault affected newly installed or upgraded controllers. A similar issue was reported in other London boroughs that also use Signify's system. Following this meeting, the system is now monitored daily.

To further improve the system, we have agreed on regular updates, preventive maintenance, and ongoing work with Signify. Quarterly reviews and regular check-ins will track their progress.

We are doing everything possible to maintain reliable street lighting and minimise disruption.

Question 5 from Councillor Hivran Dalkaya to Councillor Tim Leaver, Deputy Leader

What additional money and resources are we putting into street cleaning and to improving the street scene in 2025/26?

Answer:

We will invest an additional £300,000 to improve the street scene across the borough. This is in addition to our £39.4m we are going to spend on Cleaner Streets in Enfield.

Question 6 from Councillor Julian Sampson to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

When will the Cabinet Member announce the decision of the Council with regard to the libraries consultation, which closed on 14 November? It was previously announced in response to previous written questions that this would be decided at the February Council.

Answer:

This item will be discussed at February's Full Council meeting.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 7 from Councillor Ahmet Hasan to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

What plans are in place to improve the management of green spaces, grass verges, public highways, and the green spaces in our council estate?

Answer:

We have made great progress on this issue in recent months. Working with the Leader on his priority for improved street scene, a borough-wide cutting schedule has been created, detailing when highway verges, shrub areas, and Council estate green spaces will be cut each week. Residents can check when their areas will be cut and maintained.

Neighbourhood schedules have been shared with Councillors, and they will be published on the Council's website, outlining all cutting plans for 2025.

Service delivery standards for our roads and Council estates will be published alongside the schedule.

A 'look-up' tool will be added to the website, allowing residents to check cutting schedules easily.

Recruitment of skilled agency staff is underway to strengthen teams, ensuring reliable service even during staff absences. More qualified drivers have also been added.

HouseMark software is being fully implemented for tracking work in real-time. Our staff will use the app to record and monitor maintenance, ensuring missed rounds are quickly reported and rescheduled. This will launch in March and will later expand to our parks teams to improve the quality of service for residents.

We continue to improve street scene and our green spaces across the borough.

Question 8 from Councillor Julian Sampson to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

Will the Cabinet Member please publish, along with the decision, the results of the consultation, showing by library the number of responses and the number that agreed / disagreed with the Council's proposals?

Answer:

This item will be discussed at February's Full Council meeting.

Question 9 from Councillor Destiny Karakus to Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste

What work is being done to take action against those who park vehicles illegally on

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

our roads, blocking pavements, crossings, and cycle lanes?

Answer:

Last year, we issued over 69,000 penalty charge notices (PCNs) for on-street parking violations, including a 90% rise in pavement parking charges since 2020. However, we continue to work to improve car parking enforcement in the borough.

We are focusing on two key areas to improve our work tackling illegal and inconsiderate parking, they are:

Civil Enforcement Officer (CEO) Numbers

We have recently carried out a 'beat review' to help understand the level of resource needed to tackle on-street parking issues across the Borough. As a result, we will be increasing enforcement. We will take action against those who park on pavements and those who fail to pay for on-street parking.

Camera Enforcement

Enforcement of parking restrictions has been made much more difficult by the previous Government's decision to prevent local authorities from enforcing many parking contraventions using cameras. This prevents us from using images to tackle many of the parking problems we see across the borough.

However, I can assure you that I am pressing for a change to the law so that we can help ensure that traffic can flow on our roads, pedestrians can safely use our footways and cyclists are not blocked when using our cycle lanes.

Question 10 from Councillor Lee Chamberlain to Councillor Ayten Guzel, Cabinet Member for Housing

Can I ask that the Cabinet Member to set out and breakdown all actual and notional expenditure incurred in relation to the blocks since June 2022, including the additional building, heating & electrical works, the security measures taken, tenant engagement/consultation and extra staff costs by type. Heating works costs should be subdivided into the costs related to gas, the abortive Energetik inclusion and electrical. The bouncy castle and home goods giveaway costs should also be included.

Answer:

It is important to keep security to a high standard at these almost empty buildings as we have to do everything we can to prevent vandalism.

Security costs for 2023-24 totalled £469,627 and for 2024-25 £396,921. All of the associated costs should be viewed in the context of managing an end-of-life building and the work and support to residents to achieve vacant possession. This approach was highlighted in the Cabinet report (June 20223 Future of Shropshire and Cheshire House).

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

There are currently no abortive costs associated with Energetik as the work undertaken will roll forward for any future use of the building or site. The engagement event was very positively received by residents and assisted in helping to shape the decision about the future of the blocks - the bouncy castle cost £200 and home goods giveaway was made available at no cost to the council – through the Household Support Fund. This helped to attract residents to the event as part of our engagement strategy. It is not possible at this stage to disaggregate actual and notional building, heating and electrical works costs.

Question 11 from Councillor Eylem Yuruk to Councillor Ayten Guzel, Cabinet Member for Housing

What improvements are your teams making on our council estates and how will this have a positive impact on our council estate playgrounds and communal areas?

Answer:

In August 2024, we introduced an estate enhancement service to improve communal areas on our housing estates. Working with our residents through the newly formed Enfield 500 consultative group, community needs are identified, and improvement plans are created. So far, 29 communal areas, including drying areas, bin areas, and shared gardens, have been improved.

A review and risk assessment of 39 playgrounds is underway. This will look at usage, anti-social behaviour, and proximity to other recreational grounds. Local residents and councillors are involved to help decide where investment and improvements would be most beneficial. Feedback will be collected, and a plan will be put in place in March 2025.

Recent data showed an increase in satisfaction with the housing service's contribution to neighbourhoods, rising from 62% to 79%. Satisfaction with the cleanliness and maintenance of communal areas also improved.

Question 12 from Councillor Lee Chamberlain to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

In your interview published in the Enfield Dispatch (No77 February 2025), you admit that mistakes were made in respect of the Shires Estate, and you claim that lessons have been learned. Will you now set out the details of what was learned, including what mistakes were made and who made them, making clear how next time the administration gets a report stating that a tower block is at risk of disproportionate collapse (or an analogous level of danger), how the administration will respond differently?

Answer:

The safety of our residents and tenants is an absolute priority for the Council. We take a proactive approach to building safety in over 18 metre blocks which are now regulated by the Building Safety Regulator including:

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

- Undertaking full structural and fire safety surveys which have been undertaken on all these blocks.
- Monthly Building Safety inspections carried out under the High Rise Building monthly inspection programme to identify issues and report back, to check and validate content in Premises Information Boxes i.e. emergency packs, building plans and resident information when this is available. Trends or areas of concern are reported to the Building Safety and Compliance Board.
- Delivering actions arising from our Building Safety Cases reports and assessments completed as part of managing these blocks.

Our approach to all these matters is now informed by the new Building Safety Act which came into place in April 2024.

Question 13 from Councillor Ian Barnes to Councillor Sabri Ozaydin, Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Placemaking

Following requests from our residents, are there any plans to introduce Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) on council estates where parking is a real problem?

Answer:

I am pleased to confirm that we have secured additional resources to review Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) on council estates.

Once the initial review is complete, discussions will begin with residents on the estates most affected by parking issues. CPZs can help manage parking more fairly by prioritising residents and their visitors.

This can improve parking availability, reduce congestion, and make access easier for emergency services, deliveries, and those with mobility needs. CPZs also help create a safer and more organised environment by preventing unsafe or obstructive parking.

Question 14 from Councillor Lee Chamberlain to Councillor Ayten Guzel, Cabinet Member for Housing

Does the Cabinet Member agree that it was a mistake for the Administration to plan to build tall buildings with single staircases and that it was a choice which raises questions as to the actual priority placed on Enfield resident safety?

Answer:

All the Councils schemes have been adapted as a result of Building Regulations at every stage. This is despite the significant additional costs, resources and time delays arising. The approach to amend Building Regulations on two separate occasions within a short period was taken by the previous Government.

The safety of our residents is a key priority for us.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 15 from Councillor Josh Abey to Councillor Ayten Guzel, Cabinet Member for Housing

When will we meet our 100% decent homes target?

Answer:

We are on course to meet our 100% Decent Homes target by 2026 as part of our programme to invest in council homes with around £200m invested since 2020.

Decent Homes works include:

- Pitched and Flat Roof coverings, chimneys, fascia's and roofline, rainwater goods and chimneys to keep homes weather and watertight
- Window and doors
- Repointing of external walls, re-rendering and repairs to external wall finishes including cladding and the like
- Structural repairs to lintels and other areas as identified.
- Finishes to communal areas i.e., floor and wall finishes.
- Screens and Communal Doors
- Replacement of Kitchens and Bathrooms including associated electrical and heating systems

Question 16 from Councillor Andy Milne to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

Will the terms of the lease between Tottenham Hotspur and Whitewebbs insist on all planning conditions be met before the football development commences, café, park land, etc?

Answer:

The lease will only be granted once the planning conditions are met. The process is that an Agreement for Lease will be granted. This will facilitate the next parts of the process. This will ensure that conditions are met before the actual lease is granted. One of those milestones is meeting the planning conditions. Once the planning conditions are met, the lease can then be granted.

Question 17 from Councillor Nicki Adeleke to Councillor Ayten Guzel, Cabinet Member for Housing

What improvements are planned for our housing repairs service?

Answer:

We are committed to providing a high-quality and responsive Repairs Service with our housing teams, aiming to deliver best in class performance.

Through technology improvements, we are improving performance and the customer experience of our residents. This includes piloting damp and mould sensors, offering video calls for repair diagnosis, assessing completed works and

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

using software to identify repeat jobs to ensure we get it “right first time.”

We will work with tenants and leaseholders on a new Repairs Policy that clarifies our responsibilities as a social landlord. Alongside this, we will co-create a Repairs Charter with tenants, providing them with a clear set of promises about how repairs will be delivered.

Our workforce currently completes 97% of jobs on time. These improvements will help us boost the performance of specialist contractors and maintain high levels of resident satisfaction with the quality of repairs.

Question 18 from Councillor Michael Rye to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

Has Enfield Council placed a bid with the government to be a “new town” of 10,000 new homes? If so, where will these homes be located?

Answer:

We will work shoulder to shoulder with the new Government to build the homes that our communities need. We began discussions with the Government in 2024. At the request of Ministers, we visited the Crews Hill site in summer 2024.

Although the New Town initiative is separate from the Local Plan, our advanced draft Local Plan puts us in a good place to lead on building homes, providing GP surgeries, parks and schools and the infrastructure that our communities need.

Considering this, we were invited to submit a bid for a New Town in the borough. We are at a very early stage so there is no decision on where any new homes would be located.

Question 19 from Councillor Doug Taylor to Councillor Susan Erbil, Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services

Can you provide an update on planned improvements to our street trading practices?

Answer:

We are making it easier for our businesses to apply for street trading licences. It is now simpler and cheaper for businesses, like cafes, to apply to place furniture on the highway. The Business and Planning Act (BPA) 2020 introduced street pavement licensing, allowing businesses like pubs and cafes to serve food and drink on public land next to their premises during Covid. Before this, the Council issued tables and chairs street trading licenses under the London Local Authorities Act (LLA) 1990.

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) 2023 has now made the provisions of the BPA 2020 permanent. While this provides extra income for businesses and

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

helps protect hospitality jobs, residents have raised concerns about the number and control of these premises.

To address these concerns and streamline the two licensing processes, we will develop a Street Trading Policy. Although the BPA Act doesn't require the Council to have a policy, it's considered best practice and good governance to implement one.

Question 20 from Councillor Michael Rye to Councillor Tim Leaver, Deputy Leader

Given the challenging budget process for 2025-26 can the Council indicate what is the percentage 25%, 50%, 75%, 100% chance of Enfield being subject to a 144 notice?

Answer:

Together with 29 other councils, the government has agreed Enfield's Exception Financial Support request of £30m covering the years 2024/25 and 2025/26. All other things being equal, this has the effect of boosting revenue reserves by £30m by allowing the use of capital receipts for revenue purposes.

The government have stated that it "is under no illusions about the scale of financial issues facing councils and is committed to restoring stability and bringing forward reform to ensure local government is fit, legal and decent and can play its critical role in providing the services communities rely on. Reform will take time however and there is potential for continued instability as we work to fix the foundations of local government. That is why we confirmed in November 2024 that there will continue to be a framework in place to support councils in the most difficult positions. The government has been clear that while we will continue to expect councils to make sure they are doing all they can locally to deliver for residents, this process will be collaborative and supportive of councils".

We remain committed to being a financially resilient council that invests in Enfield, delivering services that provide for our communities.

Question 21 from Councillor Suna Hurman to Councillor Gina Needs, Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and Enforcement

What work is being done to support the Women's Night Safety Charter?

Answer

We are working hard to create a safer Enfield. One of our key priorities is to tackle violence against women and girls. We have been leading on the implementation of the Women's Night Safety Charter with businesses. The initial approach has been concentrated on Fore Street and Upper Edmonton, as these areas have been a key focus by the Police and partner agencies due to the open street sex and drug trade that is affecting the safety of women and girls, living, going to school and working in

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

the area.

In recent weeks Community Safety Officers have also been working with businesses in the Southgate, Cockfosters, and Palmers Green area, visiting over 200 businesses across the borough to date. By developing relationships with businesses, we aim to identify community champions that can pioneer the charter further, fostering a culture that challenges street based sexual harassment taking place within their premises.

To date over 20 businesses have adopted the Women's Night Safety Charter, making a commitment to create safe spaces for women and girls seeking support within the community. This includes training their staff in:

- 'Ask for Angela' (this is a national scheme that helps anyone who is feeling vulnerable on a night out to get the support they need)
- Spike awareness
- Safe Haven (creating safe spaces that support women in vulnerable situations, for instance providing access to phone, charging facility)

The approach has been recognised as best practice by the Safer Business Network who led on the initiative for the Mayor's office across London.

Question 22 from Councillor Julian Sampson to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

Have there been any complaints about any aspect of the refurbished tennis courts since this work was completed?

Answer:

We have worked hard to improve our tennis courts across the borough. Following the successful refurbishment of 39 tennis courts across twelve of our parks and open spaces, we have already had more than 7,000 bookings since May 2024.

The refurbished courts have ensured that our residents have high quality tennis facilities located across the borough to help them keep active and healthy. Whilst the installation of the booking system has enabled our residents to book a court at a time convenient for them, knowing that the court will be available when they arrive.

As part of the tennis investment programme, we have also appointed a tennis operator who is maintaining the courts, fixing any problems quickly & efficiently, and growing tennis participation. The appointment of a tennis operator is key element of our strategy to ensure we have a sustainable funding model that will keep our courts maintained to a high standard.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 23 from Councillor George Savva to Councillor Abdul Abdullahi, Cabinet Member for Children's Services

The recent Next Steps event, held on 5th February 2025 at the Green Towers Community Centre, was attended by hundreds of young people.

Can you tell us more about this event and the opportunities for young people to explore careers and help them build their future?

Answer:

I had the privilege of attending this dynamic event involving 100 Year 10 and 11 students from four secondary schools and one youth club in Enfield. This was an opportunity for young people to take a major step towards building their future and explore their career opportunities. The informative event offered information about all the post 16 options available to them so that they can make informed decisions about their education or training and build their confidence in planning for their future.

I would like to thank the Enfield Careers Service for organising the event and our partners at Glenman Corporation, Liberty Mutual, Northside Youth and Community Connexions, Tottenham Hotspur, Warburtons, Matrix SEN, Barnet and Southgate College, Capital City college and First Rung. The event shows that Enfield Council is committed to empowering young people by giving them early access to skills, knowledge and opportunities for a brighter future.

Question 24 from Councillor Joanne Laban to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

Will the Leader of the Council write to the Chancellor and ask for full compensation for the increase in NIC due to the negative impact on our budgetary position and service we provide to the people of Enfield?

Answer:

I would be glad to join with the opposition and write to the Chancellor to thank her for her budget that has increased funding to the Council from the Government that secures long term growth in Enfield and across the country.

The opposition can join me in thanking the Government for:

The new Recovery Grant & Social Care Prevention Grants that will provide additional support, helping the council reduce financial pressures while expanding social care services.

The increase in Homelessness Prevention Grants ensures that more families can stay in their homes, avoiding emergency accommodation.

The Public Health Grant has increased to £20.4m, allowing investment in mental health support, community health programs, and preventative care.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 25 from Councillor Ian Barnes to Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces

The successful trial of cattle at Forty Hall and Trent Park has led to the project becoming permanent. Can you explain the benefits of this project and how it meets our goals of creating a Greener Enfield?

Answer:

Conservation grazing involves using cattle to manage habitats such as grasslands and meadows, protecting the environment. This method is supported by groups like Natural England and the RSPB. It also helps with our climate action goals as this method reduces the use of fossil fuels compared to methods like mechanical mowing.

Cattle grazing benefits our green spaces by:

1. Improving Biodiversity
2. Mimics Natural Ecosystems
3. Reduces Scrub Encroachment
4. Improves Soil Health
5. Encourages Natural Regeneration
6. Supports Carbon Sequestration
7. Reduces Mechanical Intervention
8. Creates Habitat Mosaics

These efforts will improve Enfield's green spaces, with positive feedback from residents and volunteers who have enjoyed seeing the cows.

Question 26 from Councillor James Hockney to Councillor Tim Leaver, Deputy Leader

Can the Finance Portfolio Holder confirm how much the Council has spent on external solicitors in each of the last three years?

Answer:

In response to your question on spend on external solicitors, the amounts are shown below:

2022/23	2023/24	2024/25 P1-10
1,021,464	1,027,000	873,353

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Question 27 from Councillor Doug Taylor to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

Can you join me in recognising the acute concern that residents have about the performance of our water companies and agree that we should seek to get answers from them and convey resident concerns to them.

Answer:

I wholeheartedly support the new Government's ambitions to clean our waterways, rivers and lakes. In light of this, we will press both Thames Water and Affinity Water to improve their service and performance for our residents.

While the figures below indicate an improvement in burst water mains over the past three years, there is still room for further progress:

2022 – 528
2023 – 306
2024 – 128
Average: 321

It's important to note that these figures reflect burst mains only and do not account for all repairs carried out on their assets, such as service pipes and foul sewers.

Question 28 from Councillor James Hockney to Councillor Tim Leaver, Deputy Leader

Can the Finance Portfolio Holder confirm the financial impact on the Council of the Government increasing National Insurance Contributions (NICs).

Answer:

The estimated additional employer national insurance costs are £4m.

Question 29 from Councillor Mahym Bedekova to Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste

Can you provide an update on the new recycling centre performance, the uptake from residents and the work being done to promote this new facility?

Answer:

There has been an estimated total of 12,000 visitors at the new ECO Park Reuse and Recycling Centre since it opened in July 2024.

We have been promoting the new recycling centre in our own communications channels, including social media posts on a number of platforms.

NLWA has undertaken the following to promote the new Reuse and Recycling

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

Centre in Edmonton:

- Paid social media campaign in the lead up to and after the opening
- Leaflets distributed to 103,000 homes and businesses in a 1.5-mile radius around the EcoPark site
- Billboard display outside London Energy, visible from the North Circular (coming early-March)
- Advertisements in local monthly newspapers, including Enfield Dispatch, Haringey Community Press, and Waltham Forest Echo
- Advertisements in local weekly newspapers, including Ham & High Express and Enfield Independent
- Added the new centre to Enfield, Haringey and Waltham Forest council websites as well as NLWA's website
- Included a write-up about the new centre in council newsletters to residents and businesses
- Additional promotion is being planned for this year.
- There was a mobilisation project and the usual ongoing social posts

Question 30 from Councillor James Hockney to Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council

Has the Leader of the Council written to the Mayor of London calling for the following three actions to tackle dangerous A10 speeding, noise and Borough car meets – (1) Average Speed Cameras on the A10 Southbury Road junction to Great Cambridge Road roundabout. (2) Noise Cameras on the A10 corridor (3) Implement Operation Vision Zero (that provides roads transport Police resource)?

If the Leader has not written calling for the above three actions – will he now commit to doing so?

Answer:

We've made great progress, and we continue to work with TfL and the Mayor's office to tackle speeding and noise issues on the A10. We are serious about creating a safer Enfield, and I am glad to confirm that after years of lobbying from myself and Cabinet, we have secured an agreement to install average speed cameras from Southbury all the way to the Great Cambridge roundabout, covering Edmonton's section of the A10.

We also continue to work shoulder to shoulder with the police to improve road safety on the A10 and we have received confirmation from the police that they will increase visibility on this main road.

We have already secured an injunction with arrest powers to stop car meets. We are committed to taking action against those who create noise nuisance and engage in illegal car meets in our borough.

Council Meeting 27 February 2025: Councillors' Questions

We are not going to stop there. We are also looking to improve road safety on Hertford Road, Fore Street and the A406.

We are also working with the police to recruit volunteers for Community and Junior Road Watch schemes, where residents and schoolchildren help police identify speeding drivers.